

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Pacific Gas & Electric Company (U 39-E) for Approval of Demand Response Programs, Pilots and Budgets for Program Years 2018-2022.	Application 17-01-012 (Filed January 17, 2017)
And Related Matters.	Application 17-01-018 Application 17-01-019

**OPENING COMMENTS OF
CALIFORNIA EFFICIENCY + DEMAND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL, CPOWER, AND
ENEL X NORTH AMERICA, INC. ON PROPOSED DECISION REFINING THE
DEMAND RESPONSE AUCTION MECHANISM**

Luke Tougas
**Consultant for California Efficiency +
Demand Management Council**
1111 Broadway, Suite 300
Oakland, CA 94607
Telephone: 415-994-1616
E-mail: policy@cedmc.org

Jennifer A. Chamberlin
Executive Director, Market Development
CPower
2475 Harvard Circle
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Telephone: 925-433-2165
Email: JAC@CPowerEnergyManagement.com

Mona Tierney-Lloyd
Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs
Enel X North America, Inc.
2071 Altair Lane
Reno, NV 89521
Telephone: (415) 238-3788
E-mail: mona.tierney-lloyd@enel.com

December 5, 2019

SUBJECT INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
Subject Index	i
Table of Authorities	iii
I. SUMMARY	1
II. A REQ SHOULD NOT BE ADOPTED	3
A. The PD errs by misrepresenting D.19-10-021	3
B. The PD contradicts its own determination that RA-related DR issues will be addressed in the RA proceeding	4
C. The comparison of DRAM resources to out-of-state RA resources, and the IOU’s Capacity Bidding Program (CBP) and local capacity resources is flawed	5
D. Implementation of the proposed REQ would be highly problematic	6
E. The proposed penalty is unreasonably high	7
F. Any REQ should be delayed until RQMD can be timely delivered	7
G. If adopted, a REQ should be applied at the contract level, not the resource level	8
III. RQMD AND CUSTOMER DATA DELIVERY MUST BE ADDRESSED	9
A. RQMD delivery deficiencies are real and sufficient evidence exists for Commission action	9
B. Another working group process to address RQMD delivery issues would not be helpful	10
IV. THE JOINT PARTIES AGREE THAT NO REPLACEMENT IS NEEDED FOR THE AVERAGE AUGUST BID PRICE CAP BUT THERE ARE CONCERNS REGARDING THE PROPOSED ASSESSMENT PROCESS	11
V. CLARIFICATION OF DC AUDIT GUIDELINES AND MONITORING AUDIT ACTIVITY FOR DC AND QC	12
VI. THE QC DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCESS IS REASONABLE BUT THE COMMISSION SHOULD MONITOR FOR POTENTIAL ABUSE	12

VII. CERTAIN DR ISSUES MUST URGENTLY BE ADDRESSED IN THE RA PROCEEDING.....	13
VIII. DRAM COST EFFECTIVENESS DATA REQUIREMENTS NEED TO BE REFINED.....	13
IX. MILESTONES FOR INVOICE RECEIPTS ARE PRUDENT.....	14
X. CLARITY IS NEEDED REGARDING REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE CAISO SETTLEMENT DATA	14
XI. THE PROPOSED AUCTION MECHANISM REFINEMENT PROCESS IS REASONABLE	15
XII. CONCLUSION.....	15
<u>APPENDIX A:</u> PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDERING PARAGRAPHS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CPUC DECISIONS

Decision (D.) 04-10-0353
D.05-10-0423
D.19-07-0091, 9, 12
D.19-10-0213, 4, 5

CPUC RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE

Rule 14.31

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Pacific Gas & Electric Company (U 39-E) for Approval of Demand Response Programs, Pilots and Budgets for Program Years 2018-2022.	Application 17-01-012 (Filed January 17, 2017)
And Related Matters.	Application 17-01-018 Application 17-01-019
